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Forelan Exchange Spent on Porcbase of

Defence Stores

S85. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will tbe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the information given on 21. 3.
1970 in fulfilment of the assurance with reaard t Unstarred Question No. 2494 dated 8t ec:ember, 1969 and state ;

(a) what proportions of the amounts of payments made in 1948-49, in 1956-57
and In 1968·69 was in terms of rupee and specific foreign currencies ;

(b) the estimate of payment to be made by the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan in terms of Indian rupee or foreign curren·
cies for tbe purchase of stores, equipment etc., for defence needs ; and

(c) the time limits for attainlnl self-
1IU1flcleDcy in Defence production aDd wllat concrete measures are undertaken tberefor?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM): (a) and (b) .
(Tbe total valu! of store for defence needs for 1948-49, 195f·s7 and 1968·69 was
Rs. 57.07 crores, Rs. 83.58 crores and Rs.
444. 10 crores respectively. It would not be in the public interest to disclose the propor·
tion of payments made in term! of rupee and foreign currencies or tbl" payments to be made by tbe end of the Fourth Five Year Plan for procurement of stores from abroad and internal resources, but as already explained in answer to question No. 2498 on 3-12-1969, tbe percentage of procurement for the Defence services from internal produc. tion haa been increasina al a aianificant rate.

(c) Self·sufficiency in defence Production is a continuing process. It has been the effort of the Government to utilise every means to attain self·sufficiency to tbe maximum extent in meeting the essential require·
ments of the Defence Services. The various steps taken by the Government in this regard were indicaled in the reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarrcd Question NO.2494 answered on 3 12. 1969,

Reprcllelltatlon received from Flood Control WinK of Embankment aDd Dralnap

Department of Dblmagee and North Lakblmpar, Assam.

586. SHR1 BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether a representation aplnst misappropriation undtr the Embankment and Drainage Department of Flood Control Wing at Dhimajee and North Lakhimpur DivisioDi of Allam Stale was received by him;

(b) whether tbat representation was addressed jointly by Secretaries of the District Units of the G.P.I. Kisan Sabha.
Studenl8 Federation and Youth Federation of Dhimajee and North Lakhimpur Dislrict etc. ; aDd
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(e) if 10, action taken lIIereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
SAD) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) Tbe representation has been forwarded 10 the Government of Assam for furnishing their comments.

Broadcasts from Radio Peace and Progress,
USSR

587. SHRI C.K. BHATTACHARYYA :
SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV:

Will tbe Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to stale whetber the Government of India have aceepted the claim that Radio Peace and Progress of the Soviet Union is autonomous and does not necessarily reflect the views of the U.S.S.R. ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): We bave accepted the view of tbe Soviet Government tbat Ibe Radio Station Peace and Progress is an autonomous body and does not necessarily reflect the views of the Government of the USSR.

JalpalgurJ Town Protection Scheme
West Bengal

588. SHRI C.K. BH A.TTACHARYYA :
Will the Mi~ister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to State;

(8) whttber it i~ d fact that Government of West Benpl bave sent tn the Central Government a scbeme ror tbe Protection of Jalpaiguri Town against inundation by Kerala river, known as Jalpailluri Town Protection Scheme Pbaae I ;

(b) wbetmr It i. also a fact that ,ahe State Tecboical Committee has already liveo tecluIical approval to the Scbeme ;

(c) wbotber It is al80 a fact that the estimated expenditure for tbe Icheme II only Rs. 2 crores ; and

(d) whether the Central Oovel'llmeat have approved the said Scheme .,

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER
(SHRI SIDDESHWAR PRASAD): (a) to (d). Jalpaiguri Town Proteclion Scheme, Phase I, was implemented in 1955-56. The Hon'ble Member apparently refen to Phase II of the scheme. A skeleton report of tbe Jalpaiguri Town Protection Scheme-Phue II, was sent by the Government of West Dengal to the Central Wa~r and Power Commi.sion in June, 1970. The scheme, estimated 10 cost Rs. 150 I&khs, was considered by the State Technical Advisory Committee al its m(eting beld on 27th June, 1970. Afler tbe inclusion of .ome addi_
lional items by tbe State Technical AdvllOry Crmmittee it was expCct'ed tbat the COlt might go up to Rs one crole el.hty lakha.
It was decided by the Committoo to scad the scheme for examination by the Central Waler and Power Commission. "fhe nNlrlpt of the scheme which hal been stated to be despatched is awaited.

Supply of Ajoy Water from Bihar to West Bengal

589. SHRI C.K. BHATTACHARYYA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) wbether tbere is a controvol'lY IIIC-ween the Governments of West Henpl and Bihar over tbe supply of Ihree hundre4 culecs of Ajoy water to West Beopl. accordin. to a previolls agreement:

(b) wbether tbe Government of Bihar bas re~used to act according to the a.reement; aod

(c) wbetber tbe denial or Ajoy water Is hampering the extension or the acera., of Rabi crop. in lower ))amodar area ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION cl POWER
(SHIll SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD I (a)

